

Feb 16, 2017, 11:08 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court No. 94074-6  
Court of Appeals No. 75636-2-I

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SHARI FURNSTAHL, as guardian ad litem for C.F., a minor child,

Plaintiff-Petitioner

v.

JONNIE BARR and SUE BARR, husband and wife, and PUYALLUP  
BASKETBALL ACADEMY,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

ANSWER OF DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS SUE BARR  
AND PUYALLUP BASKETBALL ACADEMY TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Sally B. Leighton, WSB#12156  
Jennifer Merringer Veal, WSB#41942  
Fitzer Fitzer Veal & McAmis, P.S.  
1102 Broadway, Suite 401  
Tacoma, WA, 98402  
(253) 683-4501  
[sally@flfps.com](mailto:sally@flfps.com)  
[jen@flfps.com](mailto:jen@flfps.com)  
Attorney for Respondent Sue Barr and  
Puyallup Basketball Academy

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Counterstatement of the Issues for review..... 1

III. CounterStatement of the Case..... 1

IV. Argument ..... 7

A. There is no conflict between the Court of Appeals decision and other case law, statutes or rules..... 7

1. The plain language of the statute requires a finding of conduct amounting to a violation of RCW 9.68A to trigger applicability of the attorneys’ fees provision... 7

2. In an effort to create a conflict, plaintiff ignores the Court of Appeals discussion of the *Kuhn* opinion, which has direct bearing on the issues here. .... 8

3. Plaintiff can cite to no authority which interprets RCW 9.68A.130 in a manner inconsistent with the Court of Appeals decision in this case. .... 11

B. There is no significant question of law under the State Constitution..... 15

C. There is no substantial public interest which should be determined by this Court..... 16

V. Conclusion ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of the Catholic Bishop</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>Erection Co. v. Department Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 518, 852 P.2d 288 (1993).....	8
<i>Furnstahl v. Barr</i> , 197 Wn. App. 168 (2016) .....	6, 9, 14, 16
<i>Kuhn v. Schnall</i> , 155 Wn. App. 560, 228 P.3d 828 (2010).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>MRO Communs., Inc. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 1276, 1280 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Multicare Med. Ctr. v. Department of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 572, 582, 790 P.2d 124 (1990).....	8
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 577, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	17

### Statutes

RCW 4.16.340 .....	13
RCW 4.84 .....	6, 13
RCW 4.84.010 .....	4, 13, 14
RCW 4.84.030 .....	4
RCW 4.84.080 .....	4
RCW 9.68A.....	passim
RCW 9.68A.090.....	5

RCW 9.68A.130..... passim

**Rules**

CR 54(d)..... 10, 14, 15

**Other Authorities**

Wash. Const. Art. I, Sect. 21..... 15
